EXECUTIVE BOARD RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION NO. OR-22-018 November 21, 2022

- WHEREAS, The Secretary of the Department of Labor and Industry has requested, pursuant to Sections 212 and 709(b) of *The Administrative Code of 1929*, approval to establish the Unemployment Compensation Tax Review Office under the Executive Deputy Secretary; establish the Unemployment Compensation Fiscal Management Office under the Office of Unemployment Compensation Programs; and abolish the Labor Management Relations; Therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, That the Secretary of the Department of Labor and Industry is hereby granted approval to make the above-mentioned **changes shown by (bold) and an asterisk***; and, be it further
- RESOLVED, That the attached organizational chart reflecting the above changes will be submitted to the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and Pennsylvania Code.
 - Secretary
 - Industrial Board
 - > Pennsylvania Workforce Development Board
 - Executive Deputy Secretary
 - Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board
 - Workers' Compensation Appeal Board
 - Unemployment Compensation (UC) Board of Review
 - *Unemployment Compensation Tax Review Office
 - Policy Office
 - Communications Office
 - Legislative Affairs Office
 - Workers' Compensation Office of Adjudication
 - Regional Offices
 - Deputy Secretary for Administration
 - Office of Equal Opportunity
 - Bureau of Financial Management
 - PENNSERVE (Governor's Office of Citizen Services)
 - Bureau of Administrative Services
 - Procurement, Contracts and Property Management Division

- Management Services Division
- Deputy Secretary for Unemployment Compensation Programs
 - Office of Unemployment Compensation Tax Services
 - Administrative and Program Support Division
 - Central Operations Division
 - Audit and Compliance Division
 - Regional Offices
 - County Offices
 - Office of Unemployment Compensation Benefits Policy
 - Unemployment Compensation Policy and Quality Assurance Division
 - Office of Unemployment Compensation Service Centers
 - Field Operations Division
 - Unemployment Compensation Support Operations Division
 - *Unemployment Compensation Fiscal Management Office
- Deputy Secretary for Compensation and Insurance
 - State Workers' Insurance Fund
 - Claims Services Division
 - Underwriting Division
 - Financial Management Division
 - Bureau of Workers' Compensation
 - Administrative Support Division
 - Claims Management Division
 - Health Care Services Review Division
 - Self-Insurance Division
 - Health and Safety Division
- Deputy Secretary for Workforce Development
 - Center for Workforce Information and Analysis
 - Outreach and Training Division
 - Employers, Industry and UI Division
 - Research, Development, Special Studies, and Customer Service Division
 - Bureau of Workforce Partnership and Operations
 - Quality Assurance Division
 - State Operations Division
 - Field Operations Division
 - Regional Offices
 - CareerLinks
 - Bureau of Workforce Development Administration
 - Grants and Fiscal Services Division
 - Apprenticeship and Training Office
- Executive Director, Office of Vocational Rehabilitation

- Hiram G. Andrews Center (HGAC)
 - Allied Health Services Division
 - Education Division
 - Maintenance Division
 - Business Division
 - Student Services Division
- Bureau of Central Operations
 - Budget, Grants and Administrative Services Division
 - Employer Services and Staff Development Division
 - Policy, Planning and Evaluation Division
 - Special Programs Division
- Bureau of Vocational Rehabilitation Services
 - District Offices
 - Program Support
- Bureau of Blindness and Visual Services
- Office for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing
- Deputy Secretary for Safety and Labor-Management Relations
 - Bureau of Mediation
 - Regional Offices
 - Bureau of Labor Law Compliance
 - Field Offices
 - Bureau of Occupational and Industrial Safety
 - Administrative Division
 - Uniform Construction Code (UCC) Division
 - UCC Plan Review Division
 - UCC Inspection Division
 - Boiler Division
 - Elevator Division
 - Certification, Accreditation and Licensing Division
 - Bureau of Disability Determination
 - Branch Offices

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

